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RESOLVES 
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RESOLVES, FIRST REGULAR SESSION ·1989 

any motor vehicle registered in this State, except truck trac· 
tors, from January 1, 1989 to December 31, 1989. The 
,commemorative bicentennial plate may be displayed on 
motor vehicles, except truck tractors, registered outside this 
State, but operated within this State, in the same manner as 
provided for vehicles registered in this State. No such 
commemorative plates may be sold, distributed or displayed 
which are not approved by the Hancock County Bicentennial 
Committee. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited 
in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved. 

Effective April 28, 1989. 

CHAPTER 13 

H.P. 870 - L.D. 1213 

Resolve, for Laying of the County Taxes and 
Authorizing Expenditures of Lincoln County 

for the Year 1989 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and re­
solves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 
days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and 

Whereas, Lincoln County has certain expenses and 
liabilities which must be met as they become due; and 

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 
1989 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed in 
order to provide the required revenue for the county; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these 
facts create an emergency within the meaning of the 
Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation 
as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public 
peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it 

Sec. 1. Lincoln County; taxes apportioned. Re­
solved: That the following sum is granted as a tax on Lincoln 
County to be apportioned, assessed, collected and applied to 
the purposes of paying debts and necessary expenses of the 
county as authorized herein, and for other purposes of law, 
for the calendar year 1989: 

1989 TAX 

$1,789,362 

; and be it further 

Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures authorized. 
Resolved: That the following sums, based on the county 
budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State, are 
authorized as General Fund expenditures by the county 
during the calendar year 1989, in the specific total amounts 
of expenditures for personal services, contractual services, 
commodities and capital expenditures for each account in 
the county budget: 

CHAPTER 13 

APPROPRIATION 
ACCOUNT NUMBER 

APPROPRIATIONS 

1219 

1000 • District Court 
Personal Services 

1005 - Superior Court 
Contractual Services 
Commodities . 

1010 - Emergency Management Agency 
Personal Services 
Contractual. Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1015 - District Attorney 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

1020 - County Commissioners 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

1025 - County Treasurer 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

1035 - County Buildings 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

1050 - Jail - Support of Prisoners 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1055 - Youth Aid Bureau 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1065 - Register of Deeds 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1070 - Register of Probate 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

$10,000 

33,167 
400 

24,643 
18,430 

1,625 
10,550 

31,428 
11,325 

975 

46,827 
8,035 
1,150 

21,093 
4,030 

200 

17,805 
44,520 
11,500 

207,900 
80,270 
18,000 
3,500 

20,339 
3,500 
2,110 

300 

62,164 
51,775 

2,000 
7,200 

50,969 
4,960 
2,600 

400 



CHAPTER 13 

1075 - Sheriff 
Personal SeIVices 
Contractual SeIVices 
Commodities 

1080 - Advertising and Promotion 
Contractual SeIVices 

1090 - Auditing 
Contractual Services 

1095 - Debt SeIVice 
Contractual SeIVices 

2000 - Interest 
Contractual Services: 

Thx Anticipation Notes 

2005 - Extension Association 
Contractual SeIVices 

2010 - Regional Planning 
Personal SeIVices 
Capital Expenditures 

2015 - Solid Waste Management 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

2025 - Employee Benefits 
Contractual SeIVices 

2035 - Soil ConseIVation 
Contractual SeIVices 

2040 - Photocopiers 
Contractual SeIVices. 
Commodities 

2045 - Program Grants 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

2050 - County Insurance 
Contractual SeIVices 

2055 - County Dues 
Contractual Services 

2075 - Capital ReseIVes 
Contractual SeIVices: 

Buildings - Grounds 
Capital Improvement ReseIVe 
Roads and Bridges 

2080 - Contingent 
Contractual SeIVices 

2090 - County Records 
Personal SeIVices 
Contractual Services 

420,827 
78,450 
16,950 

100 

4,500 

96,915 

49,000 

28,690 

32,392 
29,376 

3,575 

264,500 

10,904 

3,000 
4,000 

16,445 
300 

118,300 

2,080 

20,000 
25,000 
10,000 

50,000 

14,008 
100 

RESOLVES, FIRST REGULAR SESSION - 1989 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND $2,156,471 

; and be it further 

Sec. 3. Revenue Sharing expenditures autho­
rized. Resolved: That the following additional sums, based 
on the county budget filed iri the office of the Secretary of 
State, are authorized as expenditures by the county during 
the calendar year 1989, from federal revenue sharing funds 
received by the county, in the specific total amounts of 
expenditures for personal services, contractual seIVices, 
commodities and capital expenditures for the accounts in the 
county budget: 

APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATIONS 
ACCOUNT NUMBER 
FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING 

1075 - Sheriff 
Capital Expenditures $7,500 

1220 

TOTAL FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING 

; and be it further 

Sec. 4. Summary. Resolved: That the figures 
appearing in this resolve represent the total amount of taxes 
and the total specific expenditures authorized for the calen­
dar year 1989. The following is a summary of revenues and . 
appropriations: . . 

Total Appropriations 

Available Credits: 

Estimated Revenue 
Federal Revenue Sharing 

Total Available Credits 

Amount to be Raised by Thxation 

$367,109 
7,500 

$2,163,971 

374,609 

$1,789,362 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited 
in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved. 

Effective April 28, 1989. 

CHAPTER 14 

H.P. 872 • L.D. 1215 

Resolve, for Laying of the County Taxes and 
Authorizing Expenditures of Franklin County for 

the Year 1989 and Ratifying Franklin County's Use 
of Unappropriated Surplus to Pay Deficits 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and re­
solves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 
days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and 


